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18.5 MILLION ELECTRONIC EQUITY TRADES 
ACROSS LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE GROUP 
ORDER BOOKS DURING JANUARY  

 
 
A total of 18.5 million equity trades were carried out across the electronic order books of 

the London Stock Exchange Group during January 2009, with a combined value of 

£129.8 billion (€146.7 billion).  The average daily number of trades was 881,609; this 

was 14 per cent ahead of the average 772,246 trades per day recorded in December 

2008, but down by 30 per cent on January 2008, an extremely strong comparator.  The 

average daily value traded during the month was £6.2 billion (€7.0 billion).  This was up 

on December, but represents a decrease of 60 per cent compared to the record set in 

January 2008, when the average levels of the FTSE100 and MIB indices were 29 per 

cent and 45 per cent higher respectively. 

 

UK Order Book 

The UK order book saw a total of 13.3 million trades during the month, with a combined 

value of £90.8 billion (€103.1 billion).  The average daily number of trades was 632,517, 

compared with the previous January’s 883,793, while the average daily value traded 

was £4.3 billion (€4.9 billion), a decrease of 58 per cent compared with the record levels 

in January 2008. 

 

Italian Order Book  

There were 4.5 million trades in Italian equities during the month, and the total value 

traded was €36.1 billion (£32.4 billion).  The average daily number of trades was 

211,987, and the average daily value traded was €1.7 billion (£1.5 billion), down 36 and 

69 per cent respectively on the previous year. 
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International Order Book 

There were 779,216 electronic trades in international equities across the two 

exchanges’ markets in January, with a combined value of £6.6 billion (€7.4 billion).  The 

average daily number of trades was 37,106, down 14 per cent on the previous year, and 

the average daily value traded decreased 68 per cent year on year to £312.6 million 

(€353.7 million). 

 

ETFs and ETCs 

Growth in ETF and ETC trading  remained good, with the average daily number of 

trades up two per cent on January 2008 to 9,069, while the average daily value traded 

increased nine per cent to £276.8 million (€311.2 million).  The total number of trades 

during the month reached 190,449, and the total value traded reached £5.8 billion (€6.5 

billion). 

 

Derivatives  

In January, 7.5 million contracts were traded on EDX London and IDEM, with a 

combined notional value of £84.7 billion (€94.3 billion).  The average daily number of 

contracts traded was down seven per cent compared with the previous January to  

358,915, while the notional value traded decreased 39 per cent to a daily average of 

£4.0 billion (€4.5 billion) . 

 

- ends - 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, PLEASE CONTACT: 

 
Catherine Mattison +44 (0)20 7797 1222 
Luca Manzato +39 02 72426211 
 
 
 
Additional Information: 
 
This release uses only electronic trading data; trades that are reported to the either 
London Stock Exchange or Borsa Italiana under their rules but executed away from 
their electronic order books are not included. 
 
There were 21 trading days on the London Stock Exchange and Borsa Italiana , one 
fewer than January 2008. 
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During January, the average daily number of trades on SETS – covering all equity 
based order book trading on the London Stock Exchange was 659,409, down 28 per 
cent on January 2008.  The average daily value traded was £4.7 billion, reflecting a 
decrease of 58 per cent on the record set in January 2008. 
 
Primary market data for January will be available on the websites of London Stock 
Exchange and Borsa Italiana later in the month. 
 
The January 2009 value traded figures use a €:£ exchange rate of 1.1137. The 
exchange rate used for January 2008 was 1.3374. 
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LONDON STOCK EXCHANGE GROUP - ELECTRONIC ORDER BOOK TRADING 

 
   

  
January 2009 

 
January 2008 

     
  Totals 
     

  TRADES VALUE 
TRADED £M 

VALUE  
TRADED €M  TRADES VALUE 

TRADED £M 
VALUE  

TRADED €M 
         

UK EQUITIES  13,282,849 90,785.7 103,090.1  19,443,453 225,524.2 301,623.9 
ITALIAN EQUITIES  4,451,731 32,449.0 36,140.7  7,272,083 90,533.1 121,082.1 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES  779,216 6,565.4 7,428.1  945,549 21,421.2 28,649.5 
ETFS & ETCS  190,449 5,811.9 6,534.8  195,625 5,607.8 7,500.0 

SECURITISED DERIVATIVES  167,416 799.5 890.4  283,846 2,359.4 3,155.6 
DERIVATIVES (EDX, IDEM)  7,537,207 84,655.1 94,286.5  8,512,635 144,843.3 193,718.5 

   
  Average daily 
        

UK EQUITIES  632,517 4,323.1 4,909.1  883,793 10,251.1 13,710.2 
ITALIAN EQUITIES  211,987 1,545.2 1,721.0  330,549 4,115.1 5,503.7 

INTERNATIONAL EQUITIES  37,106 312.6 353.7  42,980 973.7 1,302.2 
ETFS & ETCS  9,069 276.8 311.2  8,892 254.9 340.9 

SECURITISED DERIVATIVES  7,972 38.1 42.4  12,902 107.2 143.4 
DERIVATIVES (EDX, IDEM)  358,915 4,031.2 4,489.8  386,938 6,583.8 8,805.4 

     
For Derivatives, the values used are notional values while “trades” refer to contracts traded 
 

 


